

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

SCOTT A. MEAKIN,
Lieutenant Colonel (O-5), USAF
Appellant.

Crim. App. No. 38968

USCA Dkt. No. 18-0339/AF

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

MARK C. BRUEGGER, Maj, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247
Air Force Legal Operations Agency
Appellate Defense Division
1500 Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
mark.c.bruegger.mil@mail.mil

ALLEN S. ABRAMS, Maj, USAF
Senior Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35282
Air Force Legal Operations Agency

United States Air Force
1 Washington Cir., Central Circuit - Basement
Joint Base San Antonio-Randolph, TX 78148
(210) 652-5163

Counsel for Appellant

INDEX

| | |
|--|----|
| Issue Presented | 1 |
| Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Statement of Facts | 2 |
| <i>Investigatory Background</i> | 2 |
| <i>Appellant’s Communications with Unknown Individuals(s)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Legal Proceedings</i> | 10 |
| <i>The CCA’s Analysis</i> | 14 |
| Summary of the Argument | 14 |
| Argument | 16 |
| Standard of Review..... | 16 |
| Law and Analysis..... | 18 |
| A. Appellant’s private, non-commercial communications with a willing partner(s) was protected speech..... | 18 |
| 1. <i>There is no evidence that Appellant’s communications adversely affected the military or incited illegal activity.</i> | 22 |
| 2. <i>Appellant’s requests for images or videos of children were not illegal requests for child pornography</i> | 24 |
| 3. <i>There is no evidence that Appellant’s private speech occurred outside his home</i> | 28 |
| 4. <i>Even if Appellant’s e-mails were distributed beyond his home, his private communications are constitutionally protected because they involved non-public, sexual intimacy with a willing partner(s)</i> | 33 |

B. The government did not prove the elements of the charged offenses.....38

C. The gravity of Appellant’s actions did not justify the invasion to his free speech.....40

Conclusion..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. Supreme Court

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) | 25 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) | 22 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 16 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 30 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) | 20 |
| <i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) | 30 |
| <i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) | 35, 39 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Company v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... | 21 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973) | 20, 29-31 |
| <i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971) | 29-30 |
| <i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 18, 21 |
